2004 - 2005 Energy Efficiency Programs

Monthly Report Narrative
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	Program Implementer Name:
	Southern California Edison

	Program Title:
	Single Family Energy Efficiency Rebates Program - Procurement

	Program Number:
	1160-04

	Month:
	July 2004


1. Program Status

Program Description
The Single Family Energy Efficiency Rebate (SFEER) program of 2004-2005 offers measures from the traditional part of the program as well as measures previously included in the Residential Upstream Lighting program. Combining all these measures applicable to residential customers under the same program allows synergies and efficiencies in the areas of administration, materials preparation, and communications to the various market actors.  While all residential customers have the opportunity to participate in the program, additional marketing and promotional activity is targeted to customer segments defined as hard-to-reach (HTR).  This targeted marketing activity increases awareness and participation from these customers to ensure that the HTR goals are met or exceeded.

1.1.1 Budgets and Expenditures

	Budget and Expenditures 
	Budget
	Jul-04
	% of Bdgt
	Cumulative
	% of Bdgt
	Committed
	% of Bdgt
	Cumulative & Committed
	% of Bdgt
	Unspent

	Total
	$24,507,379
	$2,715,603
	11%
	$7,192,221
	29%
	$3,887,816
	16%
	$11,080,037
	45%
	$17,296,378

	Admin
	$850,600
	$9,672
	1%
	$77,723
	9%
	 
	 
	$77,723
	9%
	$772,877

	Marketing
	$652,800
	 
	 
	$115,768
	18%
	 
	 
	$115,768
	18%
	$537,032

	DI
	$22,496,600
	$2,705,931
	12%
	$6,998,730
	31%
	$3,887,816
	17%
	$10,886,546
	48%
	$15,479,090

	EM&V
	$507,379
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	$507,379

	Financing
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 


Note – negative values, if any, reflect accounting adjustments made to correct errors/oversights made during previous reporting periods.

1.1.2 Energy Effects

	Energy Effects
	Goals
	Jul-04
	% of Goals
	Cumulative
	% of Goals
	Committed
	% of Goals
	Cumulative & Committed
	% of Goals
	Goals Minus Cumulative

	Coinc Peak kW
	76,743
	10,304
	13%
	24,750
	32%
	15,445
	20%
	40,195
	52%
	51,854

	Annual kWh
	438,462,103
	56,355,127
	13%
	137,339,527
	31%
	100,460,675
	23%
	237,800,202
	54%
	300,230,818

	Lifecyc kWh
	4,449,723,390
	532,644,721
	12%
	1,341,444,800
	30%
	1,030,065,461
	23%
	2,371,510,262
	53%
	3,106,861,852

	Annual Therms
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 

	Lifecyc Therms
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 


1.1.3 Performance Goals

This program does not have performance goals.

1.2 Activities/Accomplishments

1.2.1 Administrative - 
· Submitted documentation in support of a possible fund transfer of approximately $2 M from the Appliance Recycling Program. 

· Lighting measure allocations for April through October 2004 are set to achieve targets.   Incoming shipment reports and invoices show progress is on track, and ahead of previous years.  We’re experiencing fewer cancellations than previous years.
1.2.2 Marketing - 
None

1.2.3 Direct Implementation - 
1.2.3.1 Audits, Site Surveys and Partnerships -  

Not Applicable

1.2.3.2 Direct Installations, Rebates, Equipment Maintenance and Optimization – 
	Types of Measures Installed
	Number Installed in July

	Pool Pump & Motors
	169

	Room AC
	6

	Windows
	174,214

	ENERGY STAR® qualified Refrigerators
	4,279

	Attic Insulation
	1,814

	Whole House Fans
	142

	Desert Area Air Conditioning
	141

	HVAC
	1,532

	Lighting
	821,365


1.2.3.3 Calculated and Actual Payment Reconciliation - 

There is a discrepancy between the financial incentives paid in Tab “1A – Expenditures Worksheet” and the calculated incentives in Tab “2A – RecordedEEActivities” due an incorrect charge.  This charge is being corrected and will be reflected in next month’s report. 

1.2.4 EM&V

The EM&V activity is being done as a supplement to the 2004-05 EM&V study of statewide Single Family Energy Efficiency Rebate program that is being managed by PG&E. 
2. Program Challenges


Obtaining additional funds to keep the program open is a continuous activity.

3. Customer Disputes


None
4. Compliance Items


None

5. Coordination Activities


None
6. Changes to Subcontractors or Staffing


Program manager and subcontractors have not changed.
7. Additional Items


None
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B - POP

		Table B - Point of Purchase Documentation

		Products Sold				Cost Per		Transaction		Location

		Count		Type		Incentive		Date		Sold





C - Free Measure

		Table C - Free Measure Distribution Documentation

		Event						No. of		Type of		No. of		Total

		Description		Date		Location		Participants		Product		Products		Value of Products





D - Upstream

		Table D - Upstream Incentive Documentation

		Recipient				Payment		Payment		Total Incentive Paid		Cost Incentive Paid

		Name		Address		Amount		Date		per Product Type		per Product Type





E - Training

		Table E - Training Documentation

		Brief Description of Training		Delivery Method		Materials List		Attendees				Training

								Type		Number		Date		Location





F - Trade Show

		Table F.1 - Trade Show and Public Events, Held

		Event Description		Event

				Location		Date

		note -

		Held during the reporting month

		Table F.2 - Trade Show and Public Events, Planned

		Event Description		Event

				Location		Date

		note -

		Planned for the upcoming month






